General Assumptions Parking Deck Assumptions

Outparcel, 1st Level 7,000 RSF Number of Spaces
Outparcel, 2nd Level 0 RSF Add:  Net New Hong Kong Market 0
Interior Parcel, 1st Level 29,000 RSF Add:  New Density, Req'd Parking 200
Interior Parcel, 2nd Level 14,000 RSF Add:  Replace Spaces Lost to Dev. / P  250

Total Square Feet 50,000 RSF Less:  Net Surface Added (North Pad -75
Less:  Single Load Along HK -36

Development Period (Months) 15 Months Number Spaces to Construct 339

Financing Assumptions Blended Avg. Cost per Space: $17,500

Construction Debt Parking, Total Cost $5,932,500
Loan to Cost 60%
Interest Rate 5.00% Return on Cost Metrics
Origination / Closing 2.00%

Revenue (Stab.) 1,216,800$   $24.34 / SF
Market Revenue Assumptions Cost (Post TAD) 17,264,250$   $345.29 / SF
Outparcel NNN Rent Return on Cost 7.05%
1st Story Retail $37.50 / SF
2nd Story Retail / Office N/A Exit Assumptions

Interior Parcel NNN Rent Month of Sale 36
1st Story Retail $25.00 / SF Exit Cap 6.00%
2nd Story Retail / Office $20.00 / SF Cost of Sale 1.50%

Future Rent Escalation 3.00% Sale $21,515,052
Vacancy Factor 4.00% $430 / SF

Proforma Half 1 Half 2 Half 1 Half 2 Half 1 Half 2 TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6

DEVELOPMENT
Retail / Office Development Costs (3,325,000)$ (4,112,500)$ (1,312,500)$ -$   -$   -$   (8,750,000)$
Parking Development Costs (2,254,350)   (2,788,275)   (889,875)   -   -   -   (5,932,500)
Infrastructure / Stormwater (1,710,000)   (2,115,000)   (675,000)   -   -   -   (4,500,000)

Total Development Costs (7,289,350)   (9,015,775)   (2,877,375)   -   -   -   (19,182,500)
Less: TAD Credits 728,935   901,578   287,738   -   -   -   1,918,250

Net Development Costs (6,560,415)   (8,114,198)   (2,589,638)   -   -   -   (17,264,250)

OPERATIONS / STABILIZATION
Occupancy 0% 0% 28% 78% 96% 96%

Outparcel Rent -   -   36,094   101,719   129,555   129,780   397,147
Interior Parcel, Ground Floor -   -   99,688   280,938   357,818   358,440   1,096,883
Interior Parcel, Second Floor -   -   38,500   108,500   138,192   138,432   423,624

-   -   174,281   491,156   625,564   626,652   1,917,654

REVERSION 491,156
Net Sale Proceeds -   -   -   -   -   21,192,326   21,192,326

UNLEVERAGED CASH FLOW (6,560,415)   (8,114,198)   (2,415,356)   491,156   625,564   21,818,978   5,845,730

Unleveraged IRR 12.87%
Unleveraged Multiple 1.34x

LEVERAGED RUN
Debt Proceeds / Paydown 4,373,610   5,409,465   1,726,425   -   -   (11,509,500) -
Origination (230,190)   -   -   -   -   -   (230,190)
Recurring Interest (34,529)   (177,918)   (269,994)   (287,738)   (287,738)   (287,738)   (1,345,652)

LEVERAGED CASH FLOW (2,451,524)   (2,882,650)   (958,925)   203,419   337,827   10,021,741   4,269,887

Leveraged IRR 22.68%
Leveraged Multiple 1.68x

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Financial Analysis – Boulevard Scheme 26

Financial Analysis – Identity Scheme 27

SOURCES AND USES SCHEDULE (Development)

Sources Uses

Equity + Public Investment Retail / Office Development Costs

Equity 6,197,420   A&E 735,000   $15 / SF

TAD Credits 1,880,000   $38 / SF Sitework, Core & Shell 5,635,000   $115 / SF

TI 1,470,000   $30 / SF

LC 735,000   $15 / SF

Debt $175 / SF

Other Development Costs
Construction Debt 11,280,000

4,725,000   $96 / SF

[…]

General Assumptions Parking Deck Assumptions

Outparcel, 1st Level 5,000 RSF Number of Spaces
Outparcel, 2nd Level 5,000 RSF Add:  Net New Hong Kong Market 0
Interior Parcel, 1st Level 27,000 RSF Add:  New Density, Req'd Parking 196
Interior Parcel, 2nd Level 12,000 RSF Add:  Replace Spaces Lost to Dev. / P  175

Total Square Feet 49,000 RSF Less:  Net Surface Added (North Pad -75
Less:  Pave Green Space in Middle -26

Development Period (Months) 15 Months Number Spaces to Construct 270

Financing Assumptions Blended Avg. Cost per Space: $17,500

Construction Debt Parking, Total Cost $4,725,000
Loan to Cost 60%
Interest Rate 5.00% Return on Cost Metrics
Origination / Closing 2.00%

Revenue (Stab.) 1,166,400$   $23.80 / SF
Market Revenue Assumptions Cost (Post TAD) 16,920,000$   $345.31 / SF
Outparcel NNN Rent Return on Cost 6.89%
1st Story Retail $35.00 / SF
2nd Story Retail $25.00 / SF Exit Assumptions

Interior Parcel NNN Rent Month of Sale 36
1st Story Retail $25.00 / SF Exit Cap 6.00%
2nd Story Retail / Office $20.00 / SF Cost of Sale 1.50%

Future Rent Escalation 3.00% Sale $20,623,896
Vacancy Factor 4.00% $421 / SF

Proforma Half 1 Half 2 Half 1 Half 2 Half 1 Half 2 TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6

DEVELOPMENT
Retail / Office Development Costs (3,258,500)$ (4,030,250)$ (1,286,250)$ -$   -$   -$   (8,575,000)$
Parking Development Costs (1,795,500)   (2,220,750)   (708,750)   -   -   -   (4,725,000)
Infrastructure / Stormwater (2,090,000)   (2,585,000)   (825,000)   -   -   -   (5,500,000)

Total Development Costs (7,144,000)   (8,836,000)   (2,820,000)   -   -   -   (18,800,000)
Less: TAD Credits 714,400   883,600   282,000   -   -   -   1,880,000

Net Development Costs (6,429,600)   (7,952,400)   (2,538,000)   -   -   -   (16,920,000)

OPERATIONS / STABILIZATION
Occupancy 0% 0% 28% 78% 96% 96%

Outparcel Rent, Ground Floor -   -   24,063   67,813   86,370   86,520   264,765
Outparcel Rent, Second Floor -   -   17,188   48,438   61,693   61,800   189,118
Interior Parcel, Ground Floor -   -   92,813   261,563   333,141   333,720   1,021,236
Interior Parcel, Second Floor -   -   33,000   93,000   118,450   118,656   363,106

-   -   167,063   470,813   599,653   600,696   1,838,224

REVERSION
Net Sale Proceeds -   -   -   -   -   20,314,538   20,314,538

UNLEVERAGED CASH FLOW (6,429,600)   (7,952,400)   (2,370,938)   470,813   599,653   20,915,234   5,232,762

Unleveraged IRR 11.89%
Unleveraged Multiple 1.31x

LEVERAGED RUN
Debt Proceeds / Paydown 4,286,400   5,301,600   1,692,000   -   -   (11,280,000)  -
Origination (225,600)   -   -   -   -   -   (225,600)
Recurring Interest (33,840)   (174,370)   (264,610)   (282,000)   (282,000)   (282,000)   (1,318,820)

LEVERAGED CASH FLOW (2,402,640)   (2,825,170)   (943,548)   188,813   317,653   9,353,234   3,688,342

Leveraged IRR 20.51%
Lveraged Multiple 1.60x

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Financial Analysis – Identity Scheme 28

• Additional SF – 50,000 SF
• Structured Parking Spaces Needed –

339
• Parking:

• Lost 150 spaces + 75 spaces
• Add 75 spaces through restriping
• Added 110 / floor = 330 spaces

through deck (3 floor deck)
• Added 36 spaces in single loaded

spaces

• Return on Cost – 7.05%
• Leveraged Return – 22.68%

• Additional SF – 49,000 SF
• Structure Parking Spaces Needed –

270
• Parking

• Lost 80 spaces + 75 spaces +20
spaces

• Add 75 spaces through restriping +
26 in median

• Added 69 / floor = 278 spaces